


Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
cee) i)

Aast. Regional Director . 400/25~11.

Hiucation, -

_ ,Sarwey - Joint School Program 1973~74

1) Qptexto Regtona),

_ We: have completed the survey form forwarded by your office.en Angust 12,
1974. Tt is neceasary to add sume coments in order te fully uaderstand

wy.scus figures appear high cr los in relation to actual enrolments and
to‘clarify Father Moss School situation.

The 7 schools listed for this district are all now umier only 3 district
: - school boards as follows. -

000789



Serres (E) -2= fagast 19, 1974
follading outline show that cach agreement covers a diffarent nuber of
staients. Since no agrcemnt was permitted to bring the dopartmentts
by the boede Oo Portton, a figuro of 115 places 19 presently accepted

‘Date of Agreamnt 136 March 10, 1962 Total Cost $191,923.23 a(a)

(b)

(c)

(a)

(0)

(2)

Re yee ee ——
(a) Tuition Payment ah ottddéor Fink = November 4, 1943 $ 600

Date of Agreeront_976 Mey 7, 197h Foetal Cost _$30.000_

Federal Contribution | 973,600

Total Enrolment 200 Total Indi Enrolment _18h_

- SIGNED BY

G A MULLIN

G.A, Mallin

| . District Superintendent of Education
Encle. Kenora-Ft. Frances District

vt : : . ®

Total Enrolment _160_ fetal Indian Inrolment 80.

Date of Agreenent {Sh Horch 16, 196) Total Cost $61,446.76

“gota, Barotnest. 20. . Fetal, Inidan Enrelnent Zz. .
“tate of asrecent (224 eboney 387 tah Coot Rat

Total, Enrolment 132. Total Indian Enrolment. 87.

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Ac

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés 2 !'informati

. Pederal Conbribution $95,003.00(586,026.00 by + {3,982. Sa eee aaen fron EQ)

Federal Contribution $35,446.76 (508of $58,000 Agreement +
supplenent onwater line

based on 115 students

_ Federal Contribution _ 06,246.72

Date of Agreaomt 522 Februmey 38, 97, Total Cost. $25,027.

Federal Contribution (21,773.97.

Total Enrolment _200 Zotel Indian Enrolment Ze

n

000790



Sag on ia

dl ad Rc. nr
po

‘

ce KTNORA DISTRICT R.C.
, ARATE SCHOOL BOARD

t

'

OO Oo 
Document disclosed und Information Act[mecca ‘ . ocument divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur ’acés a I’informatior

MR. C, 1. POIRIER, CHArMAN
SISTER M, TWOMEY, B.A., suPtavEsiING PRINCIPAL

MR, £0, MeMILLAN, BUSINESS ADMINISTEATOR ANDstcabrasysarasurce o
‘

ve. 468-983) = 200 PIAST STREET NORTH | KENORA, ONTARIO

Mr. G.A. Mullin, _
District Superintendent of Education,
Kenora/Fort Frances District,
Department of Indlan Affairs and
Northern Development,

100 Fourth Avenue South,
Kenora, Ontario.

Dear Hr. Hullin:
é

: AGREEMENT
}

July 9, 1973 12762 i a 73

NO. 576
SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITY an
AT FATHER MOSS SCHOOL

We have received the signed cop
Says that the Board shall accept up to 18
recall from our discussions with Mr.
184 pupil figure in the agreement for
Department's share of the cost, but that th
-contract obligating the Board to educate 11
School. Would you please have the proml sed

of the above agreement, Cleuse 3
pupits in the school. You will

Roudine that we agreed to leave the
the purpose of calculating your

ere would be an addendum to the
5 indian pupils at Father Moss
addendum drawn for signature.

‘ t

7 tot te, Ni ea ES SE he er EMMIS ls nreemamar ee Ament ah ne Thank you,

' Yours truly,. ~

: |

oo
3.6, KeHl lian - .
Business Administrator §

, Secretary~Treasurer
JGH/gm . \ ,

sober” we abeet sc

-".esbwt

~

000791
ce pe



f + Indian and Altaires indiennes
Norther Affairs et du Nord

444888 fuG 1574
*

. Toronto, Ontario M4T 2P8

August 12, 1974

District Supervisor

Kenora District "Youre Votre eétgronce

Attn: District Superintendent Curie noverssrence AN] /25~11 (E6)
“- of Education

Survey - Joint School Program 1973-74

Ontario Region

We have been asked, by Headquarters, to reconcile the number |
of joint school spaces we have purchased with the actual Indian

enrolment in provincial schools.

Would you kindly check the information, for your district, on

-- the attached list and indicate any differences in the number
of spaces purchased, based on. your records; as well as pro-

viding the actual enrolment in provincial schools for the fiscal
year 1973-74.

We would appreciate receiving this information by August 26, 1974.

M. Rehaluk
4 Assistant Regional Director

- ‘~~ 7-7 {etcatian) -

, Ontario

Attachment

000792



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Bocu ment Givulgde-cr-vertrce-tert oredr raeces 4 / information

NUMBER OF | NULGER OF ACTUAL.

HEGIONs Outarig SPACES SPACES INDIAN

& “HEADQUARTERS | RAGIONAL * ENROLMENT4169 1.9) Moon i RECORDS UP TO} RECORDS UP TO
Lv SCHOOL , . 1973-74 1973-7h 1973~7h,= Algom: District School oO . |

Amstrong Public School 73 | |

}} __Auden Public. Schoot ts i |
Bala Joint School 78 |

# Glen Orchard Public School 0 1.

f Bear Island Joint School 16 |
_ Beatty Public _W |

Bishop Bellcan Separate “ 271 [

| _Bishop Macdonell Sen. Elem. 20 |

fi}. Birchwood School (Wehbwood) + 3 |

f Blind River (St. Mary's & St. Joseph's) 78 |

i Britt Public School, 12 |

Hy Central Manitoulin I.S. 30 i

j Chaplean School. - SO |

_ R-H. Cornish Public 10 \ |

See Fee” k aEganville Sep.” School " "100 vey ; feces a

- Emo Joint School (Donaid Young) i 39

‘Espanola (Sacred Heart School) . 475 o, |

- Father Moss School (Sioux. narra wore. Duy oe See Povey] 84 NE" iGo |
Fatima School * 160 i

Ferland Public School 30 |

Forest Public Joint School 150 |

| - Fort Francis R.C. Joint School 135] ° . | )
| Fspanola H.S. 83 { |

Fort Francis High School 110 |

Fort Francis Retarded Children's School 3 | a

‘Freeman Iwn. School (Moose Deer Point) - 4 30 {

|__ Geraldton Composite H.S. , 75 |

| Gogama P.S. i . 25

Hearst - 135 |
Hiawatha my 16 |

Hornepayne 40
|-_ Howard Marwick eS ee

—of tonic 1 . 26 |

Kashabowie J.S. . 4 28 1

1 Kenora Joint R.C. i Baacens, * 35 3S " p%
- Beaver Brae Composite H. Cinna tb Sibir, 125 130.5 47

a~_Kinvalley School for Retarded Children snes na 8 x D>

y lakefield J.S. 0

y little Current J.s. | 30 _.
MacDlarnid J.c. | 60 —
Manitou Park i 60

Manitoulin Is. Comp, H.S. en .
ihrathon J. H.S. 23

_ i, Gelaer Pid. __ 45

eCrearon te : 30 _
10) 000793
hie



“a
*

wiGIONs ontario: (cont '3)
eo

Hine Centre

Fa 3

Moosoonee Public

Moosoonce Educ. Centre2k oe Fe RA meg bag tee merengue vate!
Naughton School

Wate

Ni

Ordilia P.S.

Sound Co & Voc. Centre

Sound

Seund H.S.

Port Arthur H.S.

Red Lake

Roseneath Centennial

Sarnia

@

‘ Sanit Ste. .Marie (Bawa

out (Central School

Sioux Lockout School)

~ St. Thomas Carte” Rene. Dat Re.

“of Sorrows (St Falls

Tarentorus

Thessalon Twp. Central School

Wallace

Mallaceburg .S.

West Ferris

Westminister Central P.5S.

A.E. Duffield

h Sch.

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

a linformation

“NUMER OF «= | KUMDER ACTUAL

" SPACES SPACES DIOIAN
-MEADQUARTERS | REGIOMAL EKROLYENT

RECOROS UP TO] RECORDS UP

1973-Th 1973-7 1973-74

- 120

*mere Ferree J eer Bemee Pive re dimen Pere Bence Pe «Dm bee be a re
Qa

eee Vien Fcc Fern Drees Peewee: Deere Deen eee. Ferrers Pierre Bee Breer Hert ee
woe Pe te Ee Dee Fe Fe

000794



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

res 4 l'information

.* JOINT SCHOOL SUBMISSION

«Date: .

File: & Location:

1. The full official title of the contracting Party:

2. The name of the proposed school:

3. Have the Band Council and/or the parents expressed themselves in favour of the joint

school? (Band Council Resolution attached) Yes No

4. EXISTING FACILITIES

Description of existing facilities:

Number of classrooms Gymnasium

Home Economics roons Industrial Arts rooms ;

Library - Laboratory ‘

Other facilities: i

Teachers’ quarters provided: Yes No For how many?

What was the original cost?

What is the depreciated cost? (show calculations) !

Pupil capacity of the existing facilities:

(25 pupils per classroom & 30 pupils per kindergarten unless otherwise stated)

5. NEW FACILITIES

Entirely new building Yes No

or

Addition to existing building Yes No

Description of new facilities:

Number of classrooms Gymnasium , . j

Home Economics rooms industrial Arts rooms

Library Laboratory

Other facilities:

Teachers’ quarters provided: Yes No For how many?

6. ESTIMATED COST OF NEW CONSTRUCTION

Deprectated value of existing facilities | $ :

Contracted cost of construction

Site and landscaping cost

Architect's fee

School equipment and furnishings

Total cost $

Construction date:

cases /2

000795



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
eT ET TT ETE ee OS TOS a l'information

-2'-

7. &.. SCHOOL ENROLMENT
Number of non-Indian pupils

Number of Indian pupils

Pupil capacity of the school

(25 pupils per classroom & 30 pupils per kindergarten unless otherwise stated)

Band(s) involved:

Religion: .

Name of school presently attending:
z

Grades in which Indian pupils will receive instruction at the joint school

Give residential status of Indian children living outside a reserve

Past attendance record by years
(since Indian children have been attending )

Five year projection of Indian attendance:

19. + 19 -: 419 —- 19 =

Total Indian Enrolment ; ~

8. Approximate per capita cost of new construction $

Total amount of the Department's contribution:

pupils x $ = $

9. Anticipated date of completion:

10. Has construction of new school the approval of the provincial gov't: Yes No

ll. If this joint school represents an expansion of a joint school already in existence,

give date of agreement, cost of school, contribution of Canadian Government and

number of Indian and non-Indian pupils involved:

(a) Date of Agreement Total Cost $

Federal Contribution $

(b) Date of Agreement Total Cost $

Federal Contribution $

(c) Date of Agreement _ Total Cost $

Federal Contribution $

12. If Indian pupils are to be transferred from an Indian day school complete this section: i

Name of Indian Day School:

Construction date of day school:

Number of classrooms to be evacuated:

Number of classrooms to continue in operation:

The teaching staff will be reduced by teachers.

coves 13

000796



. -3-

13. Rance of joint school from the centre of the Indian school population miles
I£ school transportation is necessary, give the approximate length of the school bus

route: miles (return).

14. TUITION AGREEMENT (three signed copies enclosed)

15. ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES ON CONSTRUCTION (Current year)

16. REMARKS:

Date: Recommended by:

000797



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act |

if : ‘ . , :

© . WF -rcten rcitormem aters Ativan inctennes ot ds Hor

BAND COUNCIL RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION DE CONSEIL DE BANDE

Chronological No. — Numero conetcutif i

23 |
:

Pie Reference — N° de rel. du doesior +

487 Jas-m Cem)

NOTE: The words From our Band Funds’? “Capital” or ‘‘Revenve’', which ever is the case, must appear in all resolutions requesting #xpenditurea from

Band Funds

NOTA: Loe mote ‘des tonde de notre bende ‘Capital’ ou reveni’" seton le can doivent peraitre dans toutes lee réeolutions portant eur dee dépmece &
méme les fonds dea bender

THE COUNCIL UF THE WHITEFISH BAY Currect Capital Balance
LE CONSEIL DE LA BANDE INDIENNE “| Solde de capital $F

AGENCY Kenora ,

DISTRICT Committed - Engegd i

PROVINCE Ontario Current Revenue balance
Solde de rever: ST

PLACE :
NOM DE L’'ENDROTT Whitefish Bay Reserve Committed — Engegé st

DATE x sy AD 19 74 ae ,
DAY ~ JOUR MONTH — aos EAR — ANW.

DO HEREBY RESOLVE: that this Council requests additional funds for 1973-74 programs.
DECIDE, PAR LES PRESENTES: administration a8 approved by Treasury Board and hereby apply for
Accountable Contributions to the Band for - .

Chiefs! Education Committee ~ Father Moss 2340

Funds totalling $10,800 to cover the costs of hiring a consulting firm to research
existing education facilities and programs at Father Moss School and to ascertain
from the Indian Band members alternate approaches to best meet the educational
needs of Whitefish Bay, Sabaskong, N.W. Angle 33 and 37 Bands. -

That in consideration of receipt of the contribution requested, this Council accepts full
responsibility for the administration of programs for which funds are provided and will
to the greatest extent possible, ensure that standards of program performance will not
be less than those of Departmental administered programs. It is understood that the con-
tributions will be deposited in our Band Bank Account as previously arranged. ~

That an auditor shall be engaged to carry out an audit, and that the auditorts report
shall be posted in conspicuous places on the reserve for examination by Band members, and
further that a copy of the audit report shall be provided anrmally by June 30th to the
Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development.

That the Band's financial records will be available during regular working hours for
review by authorized personnel of the Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Develop-
ment, 

,

We. realize the funds must be available in

tions can be considered.

. “ ef ~ Che
\ we

Councillor. feltler: . ‘Weunclitor — coneeilies)

(Councillor — conaeliler}

District appropriations before these contribu-

{Councillor - conseliter) (Councillor ~ coneullier)

ns Gounelilor = conmeliier) {Comeitior — consetiter) — (Goanclilor — coneeiiier)

(Councillor — conseiiies {Councillor — conseiller) (Counclilor = coneeiilee)

FOR DEPARTMENTAL USE ONLY ~ RESERVE AU MINISTERE

f. Bend Fund Code] 2, COMPUTER BALANCES - SOLDES D'ORDINATEUR | 3. Expenditure + Authors ity ~ Autoritd| Se sourceof Funds
1 ct Si jaurce dea

aie A. Capital B. Revenus — Revert Dipenece Indien Act Sec O ener rmevene
$ $ $ 10,800 x, Indiene Pp Revers

Approved — Approuveblefh Recommended ~ Necommeandsbie

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY.
axlilay C. BRACEWELL

Date Recommending Officar — Recormandé par

allay
Date

ORIGINAL SIGRED BY
AM. REHALUK

Approving Officer — Approuvé per

t& 19S (6672) 7ES0-2 1-02 9-4862

000798



—_—
ts

i+ indian end Nortvers Affairs = Afiaires inchennes at du ford

"BAND COUNCIL RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION DE CONSEIL DE BANDE

pert ee eon GAS Information Act
ocument divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l’accés a l'informatio

Chronological No. ~ Numero conedcutil

124
File Reference —~ N° de cel du dossler

987 /as-1 (en)

NOPE: The words “From our Band Funds’’ ''Capitet’’ or “Revenuc’’, which ever is the case, must appear In el! resolutions requesting expenditures from
Band Funds

mane fae fonds des bandes
ROTA: Les mote ‘dea tonds de notre bende Capital?’ ou revenu’! sefon le cas dolvent pamitre dane toutes lee réeolutiona portent aur dee dépenses &

School Gommittee 2340

services.

partment of Indian Affairs

tions can be considered.

° 5 that this Council requests additional funds for 1973-74 programs
DECIDE, PAR LES PRESENTES: saministration as approved by Treasury Bgatd-and?: Docs Ld
hereby apply for Accountable Contributions to the Band for - , .

Funds to cover the delegates daily allowances and travel expenses for the S.W.A.N. Educa~

tion Committee composed of the Chief and one delegate from each of the four Bands

(whitefish Bay, Sabaskong, Northwest Angle 33 and 37) » and to provide for secretarial

Total $1,200.00

That in consideration of receipt of the contribution requested, this Council accepts full

responsibility for the administration of programs for which funds are provided and will

to the greatest extent possible, ensure that standards of program performance will not

be less than those of Departmental administered programs.
tributions will be deposited in our Band Bank Account as previously arranged.

That an auditor shall be engaged to carry out an audit, and that the auditor's report shall

be posted in conspicuous places on the reserve for examination by Band members, and a
further that a copy of the audit report shall be provided annuallyty dune 30th to the De-

and Northern Development.

That the Band's financial records will be available during regular working hours for review
by authorized personnel of the Department of Indian Affaire and Northern Development.

We realize that funds mst be available in District appropriations before these contribu-

East = Chet)

THE COUNCIL UF THE : | Current Ca |pital Balence :

LE CONSEIL DE LA BANDE INpiewne Whitefish Bay Solde de capita! $ i
AGENCY -

DISTRICT Kenora Committed ~ Engagé s . |

. PROVINCE Ontario Current Revenue balance
Solde de revenu tj

PLACE
NOM DE L°ENDROIT Whitefish Bay Reserve Committed ~ Engage So

LS. Auteds i 24
DATE DAY — JOUR MONTH ~ MZIS AD 19 AR ~ ANN.

DO HEREBY RESOLVE:

It is understood that the con-

(Councillar — conseiifes)

(Councillor = canactifez) (Councillor - Conealiter) (Councillor - consetifer)

Coouncilior —- consoifter)

.

- CWowncitler ~ conseilier) (Cownellior ~ coneeiiled ° {

(Councillor ~ conteeilled
raed

(Councilior = conseiiter) (Councillor = conseliier) -

7

FOR DEPARTMENTAL USE ONLY — RESERVE AU MINISTERE

1, Rend Punt Code{ 2, COMPUTER BALANCES ~ SOLDES D/ORDINATEUR | 3. Expenditure 4 Authority - Autonté & Source of Funds
chs compte ~ Dépenees Indien Act Sec ource dea fancds .

f SES A, Capitet B. Revenue ~ Revena eo ‘Art, de {a our fee 1 copitat cee

- 4$ $ $ Lace ae Indias : Reovena

4 Recommended -- Recommendabie

GRIGINAL SIGNED BY.

. . C. BRACEWELL

dalifay
Date Recommending Officer — Reooassanda par

Approved — Approuvebie -

OHIGINAL SIGNED BY,

; ants [a4 M. REHALUK }
Date Approving Officer — Approuvé per

tH 18G (0-72) 7090-2 1-02 9-4602

000799

L sermarenttie tetas tn sete nos ot



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

LESS OMG IIE BESS

+ eRe

Higa

t ore project status sheets as requested fn your mos
’ February 29% -1972,. on file wees, VermiLica Say Bay JaSe 2

* le wee ae Pace

GRE ae ated we °

Ae MULLS

000800 |



Docu

(5)

Project: Father Moss School

Ieerd: Kenora District R. C. Separate School Board

Date of Joint Schcol Subsission: Mone

ine] Resolutions: BCR's from Whitefish Bay Band and
Sabaskong Bande have been forwarded
supporting this project. (total support)

Total Cost: only very rough estimate to date of $400,000,

Statues Now that BCR's have been received, discussions will begin
on the actual cacilities, plans etc. There have been
strained relations from tine to time lately and progress
on this project has been slowed to allow for this status.

It is my guesstimate that tenders will not be let till
spring 1973.

ment disclosed under the Access to Information Act
TLS VOTE EL TE EO eT

ereR

000801 |



~ Document disclosed under ine ACCESS 10 HOMAGE Mt

Dacumentdimilaug envertudetle Lops Vaccas 3wlintonrmation

stg

(tT) 4

Father Moss Seheol

Joint School Agreament No. 522

Construction: ccmpleted

sie: First 1/3 paynent. (¢6,380)

The Board has advised they will subsit this before the end cf
March 1972. Perhaps the second 1/3 reyzent cculd be nade now?

000802



Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act

Kenora, Ontario
vec Superintendent of Education, Hovenber 26, 1971

4687/2511 (B
401/25~11 (B

deint School Capital

This wil] acknowledge your memorandum of November 12, 1971. The following
projection la forsee! for yoor information. All school projects listed

except for the two new ones forecast in 1973-74 are considered to be definite

at this time. The two new projects are considered possible in light of the
proposed movement of &t. Mary's Hesidential School students.

2972-73

Wabigoon (Dryden Board of Education) 100% of $ 70,000 — § 70,000

Vermilion Hay (Dryden Board of 100% of $ 80,000 oe 80,000
Se Education)

Kin Retarded (Kenora Board of 100% of $ 44,000 ~ 45000
Education)

# 1st. One-third already due may be in 1971-72

Father Mogs (Kenora B.C. Board of Education)
lst. Third of $ 338,000 — $113,000

Mine Centre (Mine Centre Board af 100% of $ 287,000 ~ 287,000
Education) —_—_—

TOTAL $ 594,000

aZZ3-74

Over Father Moss Two-Thirds of § 338,000 — § 225,000

ee Fort Frances First Third of $100,000 ~ 33,000
New) Kenora Board of

Education First Third of $45,000 _ wh eQQQ

$ 273,000

ORtaiyar Stanen BY
B.A, MULLIN ©

q, 4, Mullin
Dist. Superintendent of Bducetion

Kenora~¥t, Frances District

> emai \ < abe Ieee enyeenfemnee i > ehienande bei
“DAU UTTICTIE UVURGUS Sr vertu OS la LO our FauvUes GTN irOrnagd pn

000803



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loj sur l'accés a l'information

Library and Archives Bibliothéque et Archives

Canada Canada%

For material still subject to legislative, contractual or institutional obligations, users warrant that they

- a . will respect those obligations and not use LAC collections in a manner that would infringe the rights

of others. Liability that may arise in the use of a copy is assumed in full by the user. LAC accepts

no responsibility for unauthorized use of collection material by users.

395 Wellington Street 395, rue Wellington

Ottawa, ON KIA ON4 Ottawa, ON KIA ON4

To ensure proper citation and to facilitate relocation of an item, the source of the material and its

reference number should always accompany the copy.

Pour les documents faisant encore l'objet d’obligations législatives, contractuelles ou

institutionnelles, les usagers s'engagent a respecter ces obligations et a ne pas utiliser les

documents des collections de BAC de facgon a nuire aux droits d'autrui. Ils doivent assumer

entiérement toute responsabilité qui pourrait découler de [utilisation d'une reproduction de

document. BAC décline toute responsabilité quant a [utilisation non autorisée de documents

provenant de ses collections.

ire’ «Bie “4+ “Afin de citer un‘ document avec exactitude-et'd’er'fAciliterereperage, sASSksekseSon-nuiéro dee * + ©
référence doivent toujours accompagner la reproduction.

TITLE/TITRE EDUCATION - JOINT SCHOOLS - GENERAL , 1966-09-01 - 1974-08-

31

RG 010 - Indian and tnuit Affairs MG R- SERIES/SERIE
ACCESSION 2017-00026-4 VOL PAGE(S)

BOX/BOITE 12 REEL/BOBINE
FILE/DOSSIER 487/25-11, v. 1

DATE

000804


